
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 22-0513

JIM SUTTON AND ANGELA SUTTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

COUNCIL BLUFFS WATER WORKS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE GREG W. STEENSLAND

Case No. LACV122333

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael T. Gibbons, AT0002906
Raymond E. Walden, pro hac vice
WOODKE & GIBBONS, P.C., L.L.O.
619 N. 90th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Telephone: (402) 391-6000
Facsimile: (402) 391-6200
Email Address: mgibbons@woglaw.com
rwalden@woglaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
Nature of the Case	9
Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings	9
Disposition of the Case in District Court	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	14
Preservation of Error	14
Standard of Review	14
ARGUMENT	
I. THE IMTCA DOES NOT GIVE A REMEDY FOR STRICT LIABILITY	15
A. THE DEFINITION OF “TORT” IS LIMITED TO FAULT-RELATED CAUSES OF ACTION	21
B. INCLUDING STRICT LIABILITY AS A “TORT” IS INCONSISTENT WITH EXPRESS EXEMPTION FROM THE IMMUNITY WAIVER	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	25
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	14
<i>Hansen v. City of Audubon</i> , 378 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1985).....	18,20,29,30
<i>Hartman v. Merged Area VI Community College</i> , 270 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1978)	23
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	14
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	24-25
<i>Iowa Power and Light Company v. The Board of Water Works Trustees of the City of Des Moines</i> , 281 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa Ct. App. 1979)	10-11,17,20
<i>Jacobson Transp. Co. v. Harris</i> , 778 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010)	15
<i>Jahnke v. Incorporated City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)	11,17,20
<i>Kellogg v. City of Albia</i> , 908 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2018).....	19-20,27-29
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	15
<i>Lubin v. Iowa City</i> , 131 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1964)	10-11,16-19,22,25,29-30
<i>Mall Real Estate, LLC v. City of Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	25

<i>Mayo v. City of Sarasota</i> , 503 So. 2d 347 (Fla. Ct. App. 1987).....	26
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	24
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	24
<i>People v. Craig</i> , 131 Mich. App. 42, 346 N.W.2d 66 (1983)	26
<i>Rolfe State Bank v. Gunderson</i> , 794 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>Rucker v. Humboldt Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2007)	18
<i>State v. Nick R.</i> , 2009-NMSC-050, 147 N.M. 182, 218 P.3d 868.....	25
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020).....	24
<i>Taxpayers for Michigan Constitutional Government v.</i> <i>Dept. of Technology, Management and Budget</i> , 608 Mich. 48, 872 N.W.2d 738 (2021)	26
<i>Teamsters Local union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 606 N.W.2d 709 (2005)	23
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	15,18,24
<i>Turner v. Iowa State Bank & Tr. Co. of Fairfield</i> , 743 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007).....	14
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	16,18
<i>Wright v. State Bd. Of Engineering Examiners</i> , 250 N.W.2d 412 (1977)	23
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	22

Statutes:

Iowa Code Chap. 670..... 15-16,18

Iowa Code § 670.1 9,12,21

Iowa Code § 670.1(4) 21-22,28

Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(h)..... 16,19-21,27-28

Iowa Code § 670.4(2) 16,19-21,27-28

Iowa Code § 670.4(3) 18

Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1)(f) 14
